

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by LETITIA JAMES,
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Petitioner,

-against-

MEK GLOBAL LIMITED and PHOENIXFIN PTE
LTD d/b/a KUCOIN,

Respondents.

Index No. 450703/2023

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PARADIGM OPERATIONS LP

Jason Gottlieb
Michael Mix
Vani Upadhyaya
MORRISON COHEN LLP
909 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 735-8600
Facsimile: (212) 735-8708

Rodrigo Seira
PARADIGM OPERATIONS LP
548 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 986-9283
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Paradigm Operations LP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE OAG MAKES THE DAMAGING ALLEGATION THAT ETH IS A SECURITY AGAINST RESPONDENTS LIKELY TO DEFAULT, WITHOUT THE CREATORS OF ETH BEING PRESENT OR ABLE TO INTERVENE 7

 II. ETH TOKENS ARE NOT SECURITIES 10

 A. ETH Tokens Themselves Cannot Be Securities..... 10

 1. *The OAG’s Legal Analysis Confuses an Investment Contract with the Object of that Investment Contract* 10

 2. *The OAG’s Reliance on the Novel and Unsupported “Embodiment” Theory Should Be Rejected* 11

 3. *The OAG’s Misapplication of Howey Is Also Evident When Considering the Other Prongs of the Test* 12

 4. *The OAG Fails to Distinguish the Original Fundraising Transaction from Subsequent Secondary Market Transactions* 13

 B. The Transition to Proof-of-Stake Does Not Morph ETH into a Security 14

 C. ETH Is Not a Security Under the *Waldstein* Test 15

 D. Other Regulators Have Stated That ETH Tokens Are Not Securities 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>All Seasons Resorts v. Abrams</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 81 (1986)	16
<i>CFTC v. Changpeng Zhao et al.</i> , Case No. 1:23-cv-01887 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2023).....	19
<i>Miller v. Cent. Chinchilla Grp., Inc.</i> , 494 F.2d 414 (8th Cir. 1974)	11
<i>Newmyer v. Philatelic Leasing, Ltd.</i> , 888 F.2d 385 (6th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>People v. Bunge Corp.</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 91 (1969)	8
<i>Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>SEC v. Eisenberg</i> , Case No. 23-cv-503 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2023).....	9
<i>SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>SEC v. LBRY, Inc.</i> , Case No. 21-cv-260-PB, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202738 (D.N.H. Nov. 7, 2022)	14
<i>SEC v. LBRY, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:21-cv-00260-PB, ECF No. 101 (D.N.H. Nov. 21, 2022).....	15
<i>SEC v. Ripple Labs</i> , Case No. 20-cv-10832 (AT) (SN).....	11
<i>SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	3, 10, 14
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	1, 10, 11
<i>SEC v. Wahi, et al.</i> , Case No. 2:22-cv-01009-TL (W.D. Wash. Dec. 22, 2022)	9

In re Waldstein,
 160 Misc. 763 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1936)16

Williams v. KuCoin, et al.,
 Case No. 1:20-cv-02806-GBD-RWL (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020)8

Matter of Xerox Corp. v. New York State Tax Appeals Trib.,
 110 A.D.3d 1262 (3d Dep’t 2013)16

Statutes

New York Executive Law § 63(12)1, 7

Other Authorities

Andrew Throuvalas, *CFTC Chair Says Ethereum Is a Commodity—Despite Gensler’s “Bitcoin Only Position,”* Decrypt (Mar. 8, 2023), <https://decrypt.co/123032/cftc-chair-says-ethereum-is-a-commodity-despite-genslers-bitcoin-only-position>18

Arturas Skur, Stefan Trapp and Ciaran Lawler, *Video from 2018 Shows Gary Gensler Saying Most Cryptos Aren’t Securities*, Dailycoin (Apr. 26, 2023), <https://dailycoin.com/video-2018-gary-gensler-saying-most-cryptos-arent-securities/>18

ERC-20 Standard (last updated Apr. 7, 2023), <https://ethereum.org/en/developers/docs/standards/tokens/erc-20/>4

Ethereum Whitepaper (last updated May 12, 2023), <https://ethereum.org/en/whitepaper/>4

Gary Gensler, Chairman, Securities and Exchange Comm’n, *Statement on Financial Stability Oversight Council’s Report on Digital Asset Financial Stability Risks and Regulation Before the Financial Stability Oversight Council Open Meeting* (Oct. 3, 2022), available at <https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/gensler-statement-fsoc-meeting-100322>2

Gas and Fees, Ethereum.org (Feb. 16, 2023), <https://ethereum.org/en/developers/docs/gas/>5

Greenlisted Coins/Tokens, New York Department of Financial Services (June 3, 2022), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/virtual_currency_businesses#top3, 18

Historical Data for Ethereum, CoinMarketCap (last visited May 17, 2023), <https://coinmarketcap.com/currencies/ethereum/historical-data/>9

Jay Clayton, Letter to The Honorable Ted Budd, Coin Center (Mar. 7, 2019), <https://www.coincenter.org/app/uploads/2020/05/clayton-token-response.pdf>2, 17

Jay Clayton, *Testimony on “Oversight of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission,”* House of Representatives Committee on Financial Services (June 21, 2018), *available at* <https://financialservices.house.gov/uploadedfiles/hhr-115-ba00-wstate-jclayton-20180621.pdf>2, 17

Jamie Crawley, *AMC Theatres to Accept Bitcoin, Ether for Online Payments*, Coindesk (Nov. 12, 2021), <https://www.coindesk.com/business/2021/11/12/amc-theatres-to-accept-bitcoin-ether-for-online-payments/>6

Jesse Hamilton, *U.S. CFTC Chief Behnam Reinforces View of Ether as Commodity*, Coindesk (Mar. 28, 2023), <https://www.coindesk.com/policy/2023/03/28/us-cftc-chief-behnam-reinforces-view-of-ether-as-commodity/>18

Jordan Novet, *Google selects Coinbase to take cloud payments with cryptocurrencies and will use its custody tool*, CNBC (Oct. 14, 2022), <https://www.cnbc.com/2022/10/11/google-selects-coinbase-to-take-cloud-payments-with-cryptocurrencies.html>6

Lewis Rinaudo Cohen, Gregory Strong, Freeman Lewin, & Sarah Chen, *The Ineluctable Modality of Securities Law: Why Fungible Crypto Assets Are Not Securities*, DLx Law (Nov. 10, 2022), <https://dlxlaw.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/The-Ineluctable-Modality-of-Securities-Law-DLx-Law-Discussion-Draft-Nov.-10-2022.pdf>.3, 11, 12

Luke Huigsloot, *CFTC declares Ether as a commodity again in court filing*, CoinTelegraph (Dec. 14, 2022), <https://cointelegraph.com/news/cftc-declares-ether-as-a-commodity-again-in-court-filing>2, 18

Matt Corva and Bill Hughes, *Staking is Data Validation, Not Investment*, Consensus (Mar. 10, 2023), <https://consensus.net/blog/news/staking-is-data-validation-not-investment/>15

Mat Di Salvo, *Gary Gensler Says SEC Believes Ethereum Is Not a Security—At MIT in 2018*, Decrypt (Apr. 28, 2023), <https://decrypt.co/138334/gary-gensler-sec-ethereum-not-security-mit-2018>18

Nathaniel Popper, *A Former Top Wall Street Regulator Turns to the Blockchain*, New York Times (Apr. 22, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/04/22/technology/gensler-mit-blockchain.html?mtrref=t.co>2, 15

Nathaniel Popper, *Venture Capitalists Seek ‘Safe Harbor’ for Virtual Currencies* New York Times (Apr. 19, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/04/19/technology/virtual-currency-securities.html>18

Nikhilesh De, *SEC Chair Gensler Declines to say if Ether Is a Security in Contentious Congressional Hearing*, CoinDesk (Apr. 19, 2023), <https://www.coindesk.com/policy/2023/04/19/sec-chair-gensler-declines-to-say-if-ether-is-a-security-in-contentious-congressional-hearing/>17

Nina Bambysheva, *Amid Crypto Bank Crisis, Fidelity Expands Bitcoin, Ether Trading To Most Retail Accounts*, Forbes (Mar. 16, 2023), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/digital-assets/2023/03/16/amid-crypto-bank-crisis-fidelity-opens-bitcoin-ether-trading-for-retail-accounts/?sh=79286d0d1670>7

Nina Bambysheva, *Fidelity Adds Institutional Ether Trading As Investors Await Bull Market, Regulatory Clarity*, Forbes (Oct. 28, 2022), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/ninabambysheva/2022/10/28/fidelity-adds-institutional-ether-trading-as-investors-await-bull-market-regulatory-clarity/?sh=398869ca5b1d>7

Notice Regarding Ethereum’s Upcoming Protocol Change, New York Department of Financial Services (Sept. 14, 2022), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/industry_guidance/industry_letters/il20220914_ethereum15

Osato Avan-Nomayo, *Mark Cuban Counters Elon Musk, says Mavs will continue to accept Bitcoin*, CoinTelegraph (May 13, 2021), <https://cointelegraph.com/news/mark-cuban-counters-elon-musk-says-mavs-will-continue-to-accept-bitcoin>.....6

PayPal Users Can Now Transfer, Send, and Receive Bitcoin, Ethereum, Bitcoin Cash, and Litecoin, Paypal (Aug. 12, 2022), <https://newsroom.paypal-corp.com/2022-06-07-PayPal-Users-Can-Now-Transfer-Send-and-Receive-Bitcoin-Ethereum-Bitcoin-Cash-and-Litecoin>.....6

Rodrigo Seira, Amy Aixi Zhang, Jake Chervinsky, *Ethereum’s New “Staking” Model Does Not Make ETH A Security*, Paradigm (Oct. 5, 2022), <https://www.paradigm.xyz/2022/10/ethereums-new-staking-model-does-not-make-eth-a-security>.....15

Samyuktha Sriram, *Customers Can Reload Starbucks Card With Bitcoin and Ethereum As Coffeehouse Explores ‘Tokenizing Stars,’* Yahoo! Finance (Nov. 11, 2021), <https://finance.yahoo.com/news/customers-reload-starbucks-card-bitcoin-154130368.html>6

Stacy Elliott, *BNY Mellon Launches Bitcoin, Ethereum Custody Services for Investment Firms*, Decrypt (Oct. 11, 2022), <https://decrypt.co/111641/bny-mellon-launches-bitcoin-ethereum-custody-services-investment-firms>6

Today’s Cryptocurrency Prices by Market Cap, CoinMarketCap (last visited May 17, 2023), <https://coinmarketcap.com/>5, 9

Vitalik Buterin, *Hard Fork Completed*, Ethereum Foundation (July 16, 2016),
<https://blog.ethereum.org/2016/07/20/hard-fork-completed>.....5

What is Ethereum, Ethereum Foundation (2022) (last visited May 17, 2023),
<https://ethereum.foundation/ethereum>4

William Hinman, *Digital Asset Transactions: When Howey Met Gary (Plastic)*,
Remarks at the Yahoo Finance All Markets Summit: Crypto, SEC (June 14,
2018), <https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/speech-hinman-061418>2, 17
